

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

> ------1843.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0048.

PENSION --- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS --- VALUATION.

Снар. 129. burn, in said county, be three hundred and sixty five polls, and two hundred and sixty four thousand, eight hundred and ninety five dollars as estates, and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly. This resolve to take effect from the date of its approval.

[Approved February 3, 1843.]

Chapter 129.

Resolve in favor of Ephraim S. Crockett.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to Ephraim S. Crockett of Norway, two dollars per month, for one year from the first day of January A. D. one thousand eight hundred and forty three, in consideration of an injury received by him while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 7, 1843.]

Chapter 130.

Resolve in favor of certain Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to draw his warrant for sixty dollars, to be paid from the treasury of the state, in equal proportions, to Joseph Salmo and Sabattis Neptune, agents of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the purpose of defraying their expenses to and from the seat of government.

[Approved February 7, 1843.]

Chapter 131.

Resolve equalizing the valuation of Boothbay and Townsend.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of the Boothbay and Townsend equa- town of Boothbay, in the county of Lincoln, be four hundred, and the amount of estate set against said town be one hundred and seventy four thousand, one hundred and eighty two dollars, instead of the number and sum fixed by the valuation resolve of the year eighteen hundred and forty one. And the valuation of the town of Townsend, in said county, be seventy polls, and twenty eight thousand, three hundred and eighty six dollars, as estate; and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly, commencing

Ephraim S. Crockett, pension.

Joseph Salmo Sabattis Neptune \$30 each.

Valuation of lized.

162

PENSIONS.-VALUATION.-COUNTY TAX.

Спар. 132. with the present year, and this resolve shall take effect at its approval.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

or znanov hány

Chapter 132.

Resolve in favor of Charles U. Buckmar.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Charles U. Charles U. Buckmar, of Belfast, six dollars per month, for four sion. years from the first day of January A. D. 1842, if he shall live so long, in consideration of injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

Chapter 133.

Resolve fixing a valuation to the town of Masardis, and correcting the valuation of the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the number of polls set to the valuation of the Valuation fixed town of Masardis, in the county of Aroostook, be twenty five; and Masardis. the amount of estate, set against said town be eight thousand five hundred dollars, and all state and county taxes shall be assessed accordingly. And the number of polls set to the valuation of the Valuation of county of Aroostook, be five hundred and ninety seven, and the Aroostook coramount of estate set against said county be five hundred thousand, three hundred and forty three dollars, instead of the number and sum fixed by the valuation resolve of eighteen hundred and forty And this resolve shall take effect at its approval. one.

[Approved February 9, 1843.]

Chapter 134.

Resolve authorizing the state treasurer to credit the county of Piscataquis with a certain part of their county tax for the year 1842, and for other purposes.

Whereas the treasurer of the county of Piscataquis accidentally omitted, till after the expiration of three months, to notify the treasurer of this state of the assessment of the county tax, on townships and tracts not assessed by the assessors of any town, or organized

Buckmar, pen-

to hearing bec

and many via gianna a

to the town of